Rev. 2.3 04/2024 Page 1 of 15 www.andesource.com
Subject to change without notice
HTN7G21S040P(G)
40W, 700 - 2100 MHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product datasheet
Description
The HTN7G21S040P(G) is an unmatched
discrete LDMOS Power Amplifier with 60W

HTN7G21S040P(G)
40W, 700 - 2100 MHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product datasheet
2110 0.88-j*4.65 1.76-j*1.35 18.64 46.98 49.89 62.55
[2] Load impedance for optimum P3dB efficiency
Z_source : Measured impedance presented to the input of the device at the package reference plane
Z_load : Measured impedance presented to the output of the device at the package reference plane
HTN7G21S040P(G) 920 - 960 MHz Reference Design
EVB Layout
Bill of Materials (BoM) - HTN7G21S040P(G) 920 - 960 MHz Reference Design
Reference Value Description Manufacturer P/N
Q1 -
60W, 700 - 2100 MHz
LDMOS PA
Holto HTN7G21S040P(G)
C2,C7,C10, C11 46pF MLCC ATC 600S460BT260XT
C3 12pF MLCC ATC 600S120BT260XT
Rev. 2.3 04/2024 Page 6 of 15 www.andesource.com
Subject to change without notice
HTN7G21S040P(G)
40W, 700 - 2100 MHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product datasheet
C1,C5 10pF MLCC ATC 600S100BT260XT
C6 5pF MLCC ATC 600S5R0BT260XT
C4 2p5F MLCC ATC 600S2R5BT260XT
C8 0p5F MLCC ATC 600S0R5BT260XT
C9, C12 10uF MLCC Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05
R1 10Ω Thick Film Resistor YAGEO RC0603FR-0710RL

Rev. 2.3 04/2024 Page 8 of 15 www.andesource.com
Subject to change without notice
HTN7G21S040P(G)
40W, 700 - 2100 MHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product datasheet
HTN7G21S040P(G) 1800 - 1880 MHz Reference Design
EVB Layout
Bill of Materials (BoM) - HTN7G21S040P(G) 1800 - 1880 MHz Reference Design
Reference Value Description Manufacturer P/N
Q1 -
60W, 700 - 2100 MHz
LDMOS PA
Holto HTN7G21S040P(G)
C1, C9, C10, C12 10pF MLCC ATC 600S100BT260XT
C2, C4 2pF MLCC ATC 600S2R0BT260XT
C3, C5, C6, C7 3p3F MLCC ATC 600S3R3BT260XT
C8 1pF MLCC ATC 600S1R0BT260XT
C11, C13 10uF MLCC Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05
R1 10Ω Thick Film Resistor YAGEO RC0603FR-0710RL
PCB Rogers RO4350B (er = 3.6), 20 mil (0.508 mm), 35 μm (1oz)